



ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

Kingdom of Cambodia
Nation Religion King
Royaume du Cambodge
Nation Religion Roi

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះតុលាការកំពូល

Supreme Court Chamber
Chambre de la Cour Suprême

ឯកសារដើម
ORIGINAL/ORIGINAL
ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ (Date): 05-Nov-2012, 15:45
CMS/CFD: Sann Rada

សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩-០៩-២០០៧-អ.វ.ត.ក-អ.ជ.ស.ដ/អ.ជ.ត.ក(១៦)

Case File/Dossier N°. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC-TC/SC(16)

Before:
Judge KONG Srim, President
Judge Agnieszka KLONOWIECKA-MILART
Judge SOM Sereyvuth
Judge Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE
Judge MONG Monichariya
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Judge YA Narin

Date: 5 November 2012
Language(s): English/Khmer
Classification: PUBLIC

ORDER SCHEDULING APPEAL HEARING

Co-Prosecutors
CHEA Leang
Andrew CAYLEY

Accused
IENG Thirith

Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers
PICH Ang
Elisabeth SIMONNEAU FORT

Lawyers for the Accused
Diana ELLIS, QC
PHAT Pouy Seang

THE SUPREME COURT CHAMBER of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia:

BEING SEISED of the Co-Prosecutors' Immediate Appeal against Decision on Reassessment of Accused Ieng Thirith's Fitness to Stand Trial following the Supreme Court Chamber Decision of 13 December 2011 ("Immediate Appeal");¹

NOTING the Defence's request that the Supreme Court Chamber holds an oral hearing prior to deciding on the Immediate Appeal in order for the parties to discuss in more details matters of facts and law;²

CONSIDERING that a hearing in this case may provide useful information for the determination of the Immediate Appeal by *inter alia* giving the Chamber the opportunity to hear the views of the parties on the conditions of judicial supervision proposed by the Co-Prosecutors and allowing it to enter into discussion with the guardian to the Accused, Ms. Ieng Vichida, who has been appointed by the Municipal Court of Phnom Penh on 15 September 2012;

HEREBY SCHEDULES a public appeal hearing to be held on Tuesday, **13 November 2012, at 9:30am**, in the main courtroom of the ECCC.

Phnom Penh, 5 November 2012

President of the Supreme Court Chamber



Kong Srim

¹ Immediate Appeal against Decision on Reassessment of Accused Ieng Thirith's Fitness to Stand Trial Following the Supreme Court Chamber Decision of 13 December 2011, 14 September 2012, E138/1/10/1/1.

² Defence Response to Co-Prosecutors' Immediate Appeal Against Decision on Reassessment of Accused Ieng Thirith's Fitness to Stand Trial following the Supreme Court Chamber Decision of 13 December 2011 and Co-Prosecutors' Supplementary Submissions, 8 October 2012, E138/1/10/1/5/5, para. 87.