



**ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា**  
**ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ**

**អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា**  
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia  
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

Kingdom of Cambodia  
Nation Religion King  
Royaume du Cambodge  
Nation Religion Roi

**អង្គជំនុំជម្រះសាលាដំបូង**  
Trial Chamber  
Chambre de première instance

**សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩ កញ្ញា ២០០៧/អវតក/អជសដ**  
Case File/Dossier No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC

<b>ឯកសារដើម</b>
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL
ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/date de reception): ..... 19 ..... 07 ..... 2013 .....
ម៉ោង (Time/Heure) : ..... 14 : 40 .....
អ្នកទទួលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង : Case File Officer/L'agent chargé ..... SANN RADA .....

**Before:** Judge NIL Nonn, President  
Judge Silvia CARTWRIGHT  
Judge YA Sokhan  
Judge Jean-Marc LAVERGNE  
Judge YOU Ottara

**Date:** 19 July 2013  
**Original language(s):** Khmer/English/French  
**Classification:** PUBLIC

**ORDER ON MEASURES TO BE IMPOSED ON IENG THIRITH**

**Co-Prosecutors**  
CHEA Leang  
Andrew CAYLEY

**Accused**  
IENG Thirith

**Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers**  
PICH Ang  
Elisabeth SIMONNEAU FORT

**Lawyers for the Defence**  
PHAT Pouy Seang  
Diana ELLIS

**A. INTRODUCTION**

1. The Trial Chamber recalls the Supreme Court Chamber's ('SCC') 'Decision on Request by the Trial Chamber and the Defence for IENG Thirith for Guidance and Clarification' (E138/1/10/1/5/8/2), dated 31 May 2013 ('SCC Decision on Supervision and Clarification').
2. The Trial Chamber further recalls its Memorandum 'IENG Thirith Defence Request for Clarification of the Execution of the Supreme Court Chamber's Decision on Immediate Appeal against the Trial Chamber's Order to Unconditionally Release the Accused IENG Thirith' (E138/1/10/1/5/8/3), wherein it notified the concerned parties of measures to be implemented following the SCC 'Decision on Immediate Appeal Against the Trial Chamber's Order to Unconditionally Release the Accused IENG Thirith' (E138/1/10/1/5/7) ('SCC Decision on Supervision') and the SCC Decision on Supervision and Clarification.
3. The Trial Chamber notes that the above memorandum altered and modified certain standing measures imposed on the Accused IENG Thirith. The Trial Chamber therefore considers it necessary to issues the following orders as outlined below.

**B. DISPOSITION****FOR THE ABOVE REASONS  
ORDERS THAT**

- (1) The Accused or her Guardian shall notify the Trial Chamber's Greffiers at least seven days prior to any change in address and at least seven days in advance of any request for authorisation to travel abroad. In cases of medical emergency requiring international evacuation, the Trial Chamber's Greffiers shall be notified as soon as practicable and before any such evacuation. The Trial Chamber will confirm its acceptance of the change of address or approval of international travel as soon as is practicable.
- (2) Provided the Accused, through her General Guardian, on the last business day of every month (commencing on Wednesday 31 July 2013) provides the Trial Chamber with monthly verification that she remains at her current address and reports any threat to her safety, the Trial Chamber will not require any further security checks to be performed by the Accused or by the Judicial Police.
- (3) The Trial Chamber will make a separate order in relation to IENG Thirith's periodic reassessments of her cognitive function in September 2013 and an appointment of an expert in due course.
- (4) This order is notified to the Cambodian relevant authority.

